UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1692

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving

- 2 memory of Charles Allen "Charlie" Beck.
- WHEREAS, Charlie Beck was born on June 1, 1943, the cherished son of Sopha
- 4 Huttsell and Louis Calvin Beck: and
- 5 WHEREAS, Charlie Beck was a 1961 graduate of Shawnee High School who
- 6 attended Western Kentucky University. A retired employee of B.F. Goodrich and Oxy
- 7 Vinyl, Mr. Beck was also a proud veteran of the United States Navy who served in the
- 8 Vietnam War; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Charlie Beck was an active member of Chapel Hill United Church of
- 10 Christ; and
- WHEREAS, Charlie Beck, beloved husband, father, and grandfather, departed this
- earthly life and entered the gates of Heaven on February 10, 2018, leaving his family,
- friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Charlie Beck is survived by his wife, Elizabeth "Libby" Freeland
- Beck; sons, Dr. Charles Allen Beck Jr. and his wife, Catherine, and David William Beck
- and his wife, Sherri; grandchildren, Brianne Orien Beck, Phillip William Beck, Tabitha
- Ann Beck, and Poppy Isabella Beck; and a host of other family members, friends, and
- loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 20 Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
- 21 Commonwealth of Kentucky:
- **→** Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
- 23 most profound sympathy upon the passing of Charles Allen "Charlie" Beck, and extend
- 24 heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and loved ones in this time of loss.
- Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in →
- 26 honor and loving memory of Charles Allen "Charlie" Beck.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

BR169200.100 - 1692 - XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 1692

1 copy of this Resolution to Representative Joni L. Jenkins for delivery to the family.